requirements of any given electrified vehicle application. Figure 3- 2 compares the cost of a
PHEV20 battery-pack design calculated using the PBCM and using ANL’s BatPaC. The cost
estimates have been plotted for the base case scenario along with the best case and the worst case
with varying annual production volumes. The manner in which the three scenarios vary has been
shown in Table 3- 7. Results from the PBCM are lower at lower production volumes compared  to
the estimates from ANL’s BatPaC. Results from the PBCM also indicate that economies of scale
with respect to manufacturing costs may be reached at about 30,000 battery packs or about
200MWh.

Figure 3- 2: Comparison of the results from BatPaC with the three different scenarios considered in this study for a
battery pack. The battery pack design chosen will meet the requirements of a PHEV20 for a less aggressive driving cycle
like the UDDS (urban dynamometer driving schedule). The requirements were calculated using PSAT. ANL BatPaC’s

base volume of 100,000 packs and Sakti et al.’s base case of 20,000 packs have been shown with the vertical lines.

Table 3- 7: The three different scenarios considered in the process based cost model.

 Scenario
Variable Optimistic Base Pessimistic
Working days/year 360 300 240
Direct Wage (w/benefits) ($/hr) 15 18 25
Price of Building Space ($/m^2) 1600 3000 4000
Discount Rate 6% 10% 14%
Positive Electrode Active Material Price ($/kg) 31 31 53
Negative Electrode Active Material Price ($/kg) 17 19 23
Separator Price ($/m^2) 1 2 2.9
Electrolyte Price ($/liter) 18 21.6 24.5
Scrap rates -25% Table 9 +25%
Yield rate 99 95 90

Battery Pack Design Specification
Energy (kWh) 6.8
Chemistry NMC333-G
Number of modules 6
Cathode Width (mm) 92
Bicell-layers 21
Number of cells per module 6
Capacity of each cell (Ah) 50.8
Coating Thicknesses

Cathode (µm) 140
Anode (µm) 133

26

The cost breakdown for the base case battery reported in Figure 3- 2 above has been shown in
Figure 3- 3. The cost of materials is seen to be the single largest contributor to the pack-level costs
at 61%. The cost of the active material for the two electrodes comprised more than half of the total-
materials level cost. After the cost of the materials, the cost of equipment was seen to be the most
significant. Labor (listed with “Everything Else”) in the figure was less than 5% of the total pack
level costs. This shows that choosing a manufacturing location based on the labor costs will not
have much of an impact on reducing the cost of the battery pack. Sensitivity analyses to identify the
most significant cost drivers and the top contributors for process step parameters and materials
prices have been shown in Figure 3- 4. For the process step parameters, the pack level
manufacturing cost of the batteries was seen to be most sensitive to the area of dry room control
required while in the case of materials, as expected, it was the price of the positive active material.
The manner in which the lower and upper bound values were chosen for the sensitivity analysis has
been listed in Table 3- 8 and Table 3- 9.

Figure 3- 3: Total and material cost breakdown of the battery pack for the base case listed in Figure 3- 2. An annual
production volume of 20,000 battery packs was assumed.

27

Figure 3- 4: Tornado plot showing the most sensitive process step parameters and material level costs.

Table 3- 8: Values considered for the sensitivity analysis of the process step parameters reported in Figure 3- 4.

Step Process
Parameter

Base
Value

Lower
Bound

Upper
Bound Notes

Dry-room
Control (Air
Locks)

Rate
(m^2/m^2 dry
room area)

0.03 -25% +25%

ANL’s BatPaC’s base
rate: 100m^2 for an
operating areas of
3000m^2

Formation
Cycling

Batch Size
(cells/cycler) 500 -25% +25%

From ANL’s BatPaC.
Each equipment costs
about $850K

Battery pack
assembly

Processing
Rate
(packs/hour)

6 -25% +25% From ANL’s BatPaC

Positive
electrode coating

Processing
Rate (m/min) 10 -25% +25% From ANL’s BatPaC

Negative
electrode coating

Processing
Rate 10 -25% +25% From ANL’s BatPaC

Battery Pack
Assembly

Unplanned
Downtime 20% -25% +25%

20% unplanned
downtime assumed for
most process steps.

-6 -4 -2 0 2 4 6
Deviation from base case cost

($/kWh, pack-level)

Negative Electrode Coating- Processing Rate

Battery Pack Assembly-Unplanned Downtime